

No. 19-247

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
CITY OF BOISE,

Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT MARTIN, LAWRENCE LEE SMITH,
ROBERT ANDERSON, JANET F. BELL, PAMELA S.
HAWKES, AND BASIL E. HUMPHREY,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF STATES OF IDAHO, ALASKA,
INDIANA, LOUISIANA, NEBRASKA, SOUTH
DAKOTA, AND TEXAS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Attorney General
BRIAN KANE
Assistant Chief Deputy
STEVEN L. OLSEN
Chief of Civil Litigation
MEGAN A. LARRONDO
Deputy Attorney General
Counsel of Record
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, ID 83720-0010
Telephone: (208) 334-2400
megan.larrondo@ag.idaho.gov

Counsel for Amici Curiae States

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

KEVIN G. CLARKSON
Attorney General
STATE OF ALASKA

CURTIS T. HILL, JR.
Attorney General
STATE OF INDIANA

JEFF LANDRY
Attorney General
STATE OF LOUISIANA

DOUGLAS J. PETERSON
Attorney General
STATE OF NEBRASKA

JASON R. RAVNSBORG
Attorney General
STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General
STATE OF TEXAS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> STATES ...	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	7
A. The Ninth Circuit’s decision has grave im- plications on the rights of states to enforce their laws	7
1. The Ninth Circuit’s decision prevents states from enforcing camping laws, putting the health and safety of their residents at risk	8
2. The Ninth Circuit’s decision has far- ranging implications for the states’ criminal justice systems	16
B. The Ninth Circuit’s ruling infringed on the rights of states under the Tenth Amend- ment	22
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ariz. State Legis. v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015).....	1
<i>Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984)	14
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	23
<i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> , 430 U.S. 651 (1977)	23
<i>In re Eichorn</i> , 69 Cal. App. 4th 382, 81 Cal. Rptr. 2d 535 (Cal. Ct. App. 1998)	21
<i>Jones v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 444 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2006)	9, 16
<i>Joshua v. Adams</i> , 231 F. App’x 592 (9th Cir. 2007)	19
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997)	19
<i>Knapp v. Schweitzer</i> , 357 U.S. 371 (1958), <i>overruled on other grounds by Murphy v. Waterfront Comm’n of N.Y. Harbor</i> , 378 U.S. 52 (1964).....	22
<i>Lehr v. City of Sacramento</i> , 624 F. Supp. 2d 1218 (E.D. Cal. 2009)	20
<i>Manning v. Caldwell</i> , 900 F.3d 139 (4th Cir. 2018), <i>reh’g en banc granted, opinion vacated</i> , 741 F. App’x 937 (4th Cir. 2018), and <i>on reh’g en banc sub nom. Manning v. Caldwell for City of Roanoke</i> , 930 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2019).....	19
<i>Manning v. Caldwell for City of Roanoke</i> , 930 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2019).....	3, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	22
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932).....	1
<i>Oregon v. Ice</i> , 555 U.S. 160 (2009)	1
<i>Powell v. Texas</i> , 392 U.S. 514 (1968)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Robinson v. California</i> , 370 U.S. 660 (1962)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Follette</i> , 445 F.2d 955 (2d Cir. 1971)	17
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	21
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 486 F.2d 1139 (D.C. Cir. 1973)	19
<i>United States v. Sirois</i> , 898 F.3d 134 (1st Cir. 2018)	19
<i>United States v. Stenson</i> , 475 F. App'x 630 (7th Cir. 2012)	20
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. CONST. amend. VIII	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. amend. X.....	5, 22
 STATUTES	
Ala. Admin. Code r. 160-X-2-.01	8, 15
Boise City Code § 6-01-05.....	4
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 14, § 4302	8
Conn. Agencies Regs. § 13b-29-4.....	8
Ga. Code Ann. § 32-6-6(b).....	8, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Idaho Code § 67-1613	8, 14
IDAPA 26.01.20.200.01	8, 15
605 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/9-124	8, 12
Local Rule of the Super. Ct., Cty. of San Benito, Cal. 2.13(c).....	8, 14
Md. Code Regs. 11.04.07.11.....	8, 13
Minn. R. 6100.1250.....	8
Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 2-3201	15
Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 2-3292(2).....	8
Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 37-305	15
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 39-312.....	12
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 17:15B-1.12(a)	9, 14
Ohio Admin. Code 1501:47-4-02.....	9
Or. Admin. R. 734-020-0095(1)	12
S.C. Code Ann. § 10-1-35(B)(1), (2), (5).....	9
S.D. Codified Laws § 31-7-15.....	9
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-14-414(d)	9, 15
Utah Code Ann. § 65A-3-1(2)(h), (3)(b)	9, 15
19 Vt. Stat. Ann. § 1106.....	13
Wisc. Admin. Code § UWS 18.07(4)	14
W. Va. Code R. § 58-32-1.1	15
W. Va. Code R. § 58-32-2.3	15
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 36-2-107(b)(v).....	9, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
RULES AND REGULATIONS	
36 C.F.R. § 2.10(b)(10).....	5
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a).....	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
2012 Idaho Sess. Laws 35.....	14
2 Crim. Prac. Manual, <i>Necessity—Homelessness</i> § 42:19 (June 2019)	21
Emily Mieux & Tom Hallberg, <i>Homeless camps</i> <i>growing concern in Jackson meadow</i> , LARAMIE BOOMERANG, 2019 WLNR 24478235 (Aug. 1, 2019)	16
OR. DEP'T OF TRANSP., <i>CAMPING ALONG STATE</i> <i>HIGHWAYS</i> (Dec. 2018).....	13
Sofia Santana, <i>Highway rest areas no place to let</i> <i>your guard down</i> , SUN-SENTINEL (May 30, 2008)	13
Stephen Cave, <i>There's No Such Thing as Free</i> <i>Will</i> , THE ATLANTIC (June 2016).....	17
<i>Why Some Homeless Choose The Streets Over</i> <i>Shelters</i> (Talk of the Nation, NPR News radio broadcast Dec. 6, 2012)	11
